BOXL means Boxlight Corporation.

Chair means the chair of this Meeting.

Company means STEMify Limited ACN 009 256 535.

Constitution means the existing constitution of the Company.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Director means a director of the Company.

Explanatory Memorandum means the explanatory memorandum attached to the Notice.

Listing Rules means the listing rules of ASX.

Meeting has the meaning in the introductory paragraph of the Notice.

Notice means this notice of meeting.

Option means an option to acquire a Share.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to the Notice.

Resolution means a resolution contained in this Notice.

Section means a section contained in this Explanatory Memorandum.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a shareholder of the Company.

Transaction has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

In this Notice, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.

11

Schedule 1 - Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

  Unaudited Management
Accounts - Consolidated

Balance Sheet

Adjustments  Pro-forma Balance
Sheet

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-19

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,423,272  848,961  2,272,233

Accounts Receivable 230,970  0  230,970

Inventory 60,446  (60,446) 0

Other current assets 121,095  (100,000) 21,095

Total current assets 1,835,782  688,515  2,524,297

 Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 56,377  (48,173) 8,204

Accumulated Depreciation (32,833) 26,667  (6,166)

Goodwill (0) 0  (0)

Intangible assets - Software 3,164  0  3,164

Accumulated Amortization 0  0  0

Total non-current assets 26,707  (21,505) 5,202

Total Assets 1,862,489  667,010  2,529,499

   -   -   -

 Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (Note 1) (658,540) 0  (658,540)

Borrowings (163,024) 0  (163,024)

Employee benefits (40,271) 0  (40,271)

Provisions (76,054) 35,695  (40,359)

Other financial liabilities 0  0  0

Deferred Revenue (169,674) 0  (169,674)

Total current liabilities (1,107,564) 35,695  (1,071,870)

Trade and other payables (Note 1) 0  0  0

Borrowings 0  0  0

Total non-current liabilities 0  0  0

Total Liabilities (1,107,564) 35,695  (1,071,870)

  0  0  0

 Net Assets/(Liabilities)  754,925  702,704  1,457,630

Equity

Issued Capital (29,653,296) 0  (29,653,296)

Reserves (1,933,395) 0  (1,933,395)

Accumulated losses 30,831,766  (702,704) 30,129,062

Total Equity (754,925) (702,704) (1,457,630)

12

Basis of Preparation

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Financial Information.
The above pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared in accordance with the ASIC Regulatory
Guide 230 to Disclosing non-IFRS Financial Information (issued December 2011).

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates
the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal
course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared using accounts which will be audited. The audited